

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 06-1228

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

TAX COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS DO NOT SUPPORT, BUT INSTEAD UNDERMINE, THE PETITION'S ARGUMENT FOR A PHYSICAL PRESENCE REQUIREMENT FOR STATE INCOME AND BUSINESS FRANCHISE TAXES	6
A. <i>Quill</i> Is Explicit That The Court's Precedents Do Not Impose a Physical Presence Requirement Beyond Sales and Use Taxes..	6
B. Under the Governing Precedent Outside the Sales and Use Tax Setting, Nexus Is Possible Without a Physical Presence	8
II. THERE IS NO SETTLED LOWER COURT CONFLICT ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED	11
III. THE ABSENCE OF A PHYSICAL PRESENCE RULE FOR STATE FRANCHISE AND INCOME TAXES IS CAUSING NO BURDENS WARRANTING REVIEW.....	16
IV. REVIEW OF THE ISSUE IS IN ANY EVENT PREMATURE.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>America Online, Inc., v. Johnson</i> , 2002 WL 1751434 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Arco Building Systems, Inc. v. Chumley</i> , 209 S.W.3d 63 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette Co. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. App. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. App. 1993).....	14
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	7, 12, 13
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. Austin 2000).....	15
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	14
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 381	17
West Virginia Code Section 11-23-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
West Virginia Code Section 11-24-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
West Virginia Code § 11-23-5a(d) (1996)	2
West Virginia Code § 11-24-7b(d) (1996)	2
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act, H.R. 3220, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act, H.R. 1956, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	18
Innovation and Competitiveness Act, H.R. 4845, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	18
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act, S. 2721, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	18
<i>Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2005</i> , Hearing before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the House Judiciary Comm. on H.R. 1956, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	18
J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State and Local Taxation</i> (8th ed. 2005)	7
